
THIS MODEL IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF 14 WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF A RESPONSIBLE ADULT. POTENTIAL 
CHOKING HAZARD! KEEP THIS MODEL,ITS TRANSMITTER,AND EXTRA EQUIPMENT OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS OF AGE!

WARNING!
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Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar with the features of the product before operating. Failure to 
operate the product correctly can result in damage to the product, personal property and cause serious injury.
This is a sophisticated hobby product and NOT a toy. It must be operated with caution and common sense and 
requires some basic mechanical ability. Failure to operate this Product in a safe and responsible manner could result 
in injury or damage to the product or other property. This product is not intended for use by children without 
direct adult supervision. Do not use with incompatible components or alter this product in any way outside of the 
instructions. This manual contains instructions for safety, operation and maintenance. It is essential to read and 
follow all the instructions and warnings in the manual, prior to assembly, setup or use, in order to operate correctly
and avoid damage or serious injury.

Lesen Sie die GESAMTE Bedienungsanleitung, um sich vor dem Betrieb mit den Produktfunktionen vertraut zu 
machen. Wird das Produkt nicht korrekt betrieben, kann dies zu Schäden am Produkt oder persönlichem Eigentum 
führen oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen. Dies ist ein hochentwickeltes Hobby-Produkt. Es muss mit Vorsicht und 
gesundem Menschenverstand betrieben werden und benötigt gewisse mechanische Grundfähigkeiten. Wird dieses 
Produkt nicht auf eine sichere und verantwortungsvolle Weise betrieben, kann dies zu Verletzungen oder Schäden 
am Produkt oder anderen Sachwerten führen. Versuchen Sie nicht ohne Genehmigung, das Produkt zu zerlegen, 
es mit inkompatiblen Komponenten zu verwenden oder auf jegliche Weise zu erweitern. Diese 
Bedienungsanleitung enthält Anweisungen für Sicherheit, Betrieb und Wartung. Es ist unbedingt notwendig, vor 
Zusammenbau, Einrichtung oder Verwendung alle Anweisungen und Warnhinweise im Handbuch zu lesen und zu 
befolgen, damit es bestimmungsgemäß betrieben werden kann und Schäden oder schwere Verletzungen vermieden werden.



Leggere TUTTO il manuale di istruzioni e familiarizzare con le caratteristiche del prodotto prima di farlo funzionare. 
Un uso improprio del prodotto può causare danni al prodotto stesso e alle altre cose e gravi lesioni alle persone.
Questo modello è un prodotto sofisticato per appassionati di modellismo. Deve essere azionato in maniera attenta e 
responsabile e richiede alcune conoscenze basilari di meccanica. L’uso improprio o irresponsabile di questo prodotto 
può causare lesioni alle persone e danni al prodotto stesso o alle altre cose. Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato 
dai bambini senza la diretta supervisione di un adulto. Non tentare di smontare, utilizzare componenti incompatibili o 
modificare il prodotto in nessun caso senza previa approvazione. Questo manuale contiene le istruzioni per la 
sicurezza, l’uso e la manutenzione del prodotto. È fondamentale leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni e le 
avvertenze del manuale prima di montare, impostare o utilizzare il prodotto, al fine di utilizzarlo correttamente e di 
evitare di causare danni alle cose o gravi lesioni alle persone.

Lisez la TOTALITE du manuel d’utilisation afin de vous familiariser avec  les caractéristiques du produit avant de le 
faire fonctionner. Une utilisation incorrecte du produit peut avoir comme résultat un endommagement du produit 
lui-même, celui de propriétés personnelles voire entraîner des blessures graves.
Ceci est un produit de loisirs perfectionné et NON PAS un jouet. Il doit être manipulé avec prudence et bon sens et 
requiert quelques aptitudes de base à la mécanique. L’incapacité à manipuler ce produit de manière sûre et responsable 
peut provoquer des blessures ou des dommages au produit ou à d’autres biens. Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être 
utilisé par des enfants sans la surveillance directe d’un adulte. Ne pas essayer de désassembler le produit, de l’utiliser 
avec des composants incompatibles ou d’en améliorer les performances sans l’approbation. Ce manuel comporte 
des instructions de sécurité, d’utilisation et d’entretien. Il est capital de lire et de respecter toutes les 
instructions et avertissements du manuel avant l’assemblage, le réglage ou l’utilisation afin de le manipuler 
correctement et d’éviter les dommages ou les blessures graves.

Aviso:

Significado del lenguaje especial
Los siguientes términos se utilizan en toda la documentación del producto para indicar varios niveles de daños 
potenciales al operar este producto:
AVISO: los procedimientos que, si no se siguen adecuadamente, crean una posibilidad de daños a la propiedad 
            física Y poca o ninguna posibilidad de lesiones.
PRECAUCIÓN: Los procedimientos, que si no se siguen adecuadamente, crean la probabilidad de daños a la 
                         propiedad física Y la posibilidad de lesiones graves.
ADVERTENCIA: Los procedimientos, que si no se siguen adecuadamente, crean la probabilidad de daños a la 
                          propiedad, daños colaterales y lesiones graves O crean una alta probabilidad de lesiones superficiales.

ADVERTENCIA:
Lea el manual de instrucciones ENTERO para familiarizarse con las características del producto antes de operar.No 
hacer funcionar el producto correctamente puede provocar daños en el producto, propiedad personal y lesiones graves.
Este es un producto de hobby sofisticado y NO un juguete.Debe ser operado con precaución y sentido común y requiere 
alguna habilidad mecánica básica.Si no opera este producto de manera segura y responsable, se podrían producir 
lesiones o daños al producto u otra propiedad.Este producto no está diseñado para ser usado por niños sin la supervisión 
directa de un adulto.No lo use con componentes incompatibles ni altere este producto de ninguna manera fuera de las 
instrucciones proporcionadas.Este manual contiene instrucciones de seguridad, operación y mantenimiento.



Age Recommendation: Not for children under 14 years. This is not a toy.
• Keep all chemicals, small parts and anything electrical out 
  of the reach of children.
• Never lick or place any portion of the model in your mouth as 
  it could cause serious injury or even death.
• Exercise caution when using tools and sharp instruments.a
• Take care during maintenance as some parts may have sharp 
  edges.
• Immediately after using your model, do NOT touch equipment 
  such as the motor and battery, because they generate high 
  temperatures. You may burn yourself seriously touching them.
• Do not put fingers or any objects inside rotating and moving 
   parts, as this may cause damage or serious injury.
• Always turn on your transmitter before you turn on the receiver 
  in the car. Always turn off the receiver before turning your 
  transmitter off.
• Keep the wheels of the model off the ground when checking 
  the operation of the radio equipment.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for 
operating in a manner that does not endanger yourself 
and others or result in damage to the product or property 
of others. This model is controlled by a radio signal subject 
to interference from many sources outside your control. 
This interference can cause momentary loss of control, 
so it is advisable to always keep a safe distance in all 
directions around your model as this margin will help avoid 
collisions or injury.
• Never operate your model with low transmitter batteries.
• Always operate your model in open spaces away from 
  full-size vehicles, traffic and people.
• Never operate the model in the street or in populated areas 
  for any reason.
• Carefully follow the directions and warnings for this and any 
  optional support equipment (chargers, rechargeable battery
  packs, etc.) you use.

Safety Precautions and Warnings

EN

Recommandation d'âge: pas pour les enfants de moins de 14 ans. Ce n'est pas un jouet.
• Gardez tous les produits chimiques, les petites pièces et tout 
  objet électrique hors de la portée des enfants.
• Ne léchez et ne placez jamais une partie du modèle dans la 
  bouche car cela pourrait provoquer des blessures graves, 
  voire mortelles.
• Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez des outils et des 
   instruments tranchants.a
• Faites attention pendant l'entretien car certaines pièces 
  peuvent avoir des bords tranchants.
• Immédiatement après avoir utilisé votre modèle, NE touchez 
   PAS à des équipements tels que le moteur et la batterie, car 
   ils génèrent des températures élevées. Vous pouvez vous 
   brûler sérieusement en les touchant.
• Ne placez pas vos doigts ou des objets à l'intérieur de pièces 
  en rotation ou en mouvement, car cela pourrait causer des 
  dommages ou des blessures graves.
• Allumez toujours votre émetteur avant d'allumer le récepteur 
  dans la voiture. Eteignez toujours le récepteur avant d'éteindre 
  votre émetteur.
• Gardez les roues du modèle au sol lorsque vous vérifiez le 
   fonctionnement de l'équipement radio.

En tant qu'utilisateur de ce produit, vous êtes seul responsable 
du fonctionnement de manière à ne pas vous mettre en 
danger, vous-même et des tiers, et à ne pas endommager 
le produit ou la propriété d'autrui. Ce modèle est contrôlé par 
un signal radio sujet aux interférences de nombreuses 
sources indépendantes de votre volonté. Cette interférence 
peut entraîner une perte de contrôle momentanée. Il est donc 
conseillé de toujours garder une distance de sécurité dans 
toutes les directions autour de votre modèle, car cette marge 
aidera à éviter les collisions ou les blessures.
• Ne faites jamais fonctionner votre modèle avec des piles 
  à faible émetteur.
• Utilisez toujours votre modèle dans des espaces ouverts, 
  loin des véhicules, de la circulation et des personnes.
• N'utilisez jamais le modèle dans la rue ou dans des zones 
  peuplées pour quelque raison que ce soit.
• Suivez attentivement les instructions et les avertissements 
  relatifs à cela et à tout équipement de support en option 
  (chargeurs, blocs-piles rechargeables, etc.) que vous utilisez.

Précautions de sécurité et avertissements

FR

Altersempfehlung: Nicht für Kinder unter 14 Jahren. Das ist kein Spielzeug.
• Halten Sie alle Chemikalien, Kleinteile und elektrischen 
  Geräte von Kindern fern.
• Die Teile dürfen in den Mund nicht genommen werden. Es 
  könnte zum Tod oder schweren Verletzungen führen.
• Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit Werkzeugen und 
  scharfen Instrumenten.
• Seien Sie vorsichtig bei Wahrung wegen scharfen Kanten 
  einiger Teil.
• Berühren Sie nicht unmittelbar nach dem Gebrauch Ihres 
  Modells Geräte wie Motor und Akku, da diese hohe Temperaturen 
  erzeugen. Sie können sich verbrennen, wenn Sie sie berühren. 
• Greifen Sie niemals in drehenden Antrieben oder Teilen! Finger 
  können schwer verletzt werden!
• Schalten Sie immer die Fernbedienung ein, bevor Sie Ihr 
  Autoeinschalten. Schalten Sie das Auto immer aus, bevor Sie 
  die Fernbedienung ausschalten.
• Halten Sie die Räder des Modells vom Boden fern, wenn Sie 
  den Betrieb des Autos überprüfen.

Als Benutzer dieses Produkts sind Sie allein dafür 
verantwortlich, auf eine Weise das Auto zu betreiben, die 
zu sich selbst oder andere nicht gefährdet oder an privat 
genutzten Gegenständen nicht schadet. Das Modell wird 
von dem Funksignal gesteuert, das von vielen Quellen 
außerhalb Ihrer Kontrolle gestört werden könnte. Diese 
Störung könnte zum vorübergehenden Verlust der Kontrolle 
führen. Deshalb vorschlagen wir Ihnen, dass Ihr Modell sich 
durch Einhalten eines Sicherheitsabstandes zum Gegenstand 
und Bauwerk Zusammenstoß und Schaden vermeiden lässt.
• Das Modell darf nur mit vollgeladenen oder neuen Batterien 
  betrieben werden.
• Betreiben Sie das Modell am besten nur in offenem Räumen, 
  indem es fern von Fahrzeugen, Verkehr und Personen ist.
• Betreiben Sie das Modell niemals auf der Straße oder in dicht 
  besiedelten Gebieten.
• Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und Warnungen über alle 
  optionalen Hilfsmittel (Ladegeräte, Akkus usw.).

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und Warnungen

DE



Recomendación de edad: No para niños menores de 14 años. Esto no es un juguete.
• Mantenga todos los productos químicos, piezas pequeñas y 
  cualquier cosa eléctrica fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Nunca lama o coloque ninguna parte del modelo en su boca, 
  ya que podría causar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.
• Tenga cuidado al usar herramientas e instrumentos afilados.
• Tenga cuidado durante el mantenimiento, ya que algunas piezas 
  pueden tener bordes afilados.
• Inmediatamente después de usar su modelo, NO toque equipos 
  como el motor y la batería, ya que generan altas temperaturas. 
  Puedes quemarte seriamente tocándolos.
• No coloque los dedos ni ningún objeto dentro de las piezas 
  giratorias y móviles, ya que esto podría causar daños o lesiones 
  graves.
• Encienda siempre su receptor en su automóvil antes de encender 
  el transmisor. Siempre apague el transmisor antes de apagar su 
  receptor.
• Mantenga las ruedas del modelo fuera del suelo cuando compruebe 
  el funcionamiento del equipo de radio.

Como usuario de este producto, usted es el único responsable 
de operar de una manera que no ponga en peligro a usted 
ni a los demás, ni a dañar el producto o la propiedad de 
otros.Este modelo está controlado por una señal de radio 
sujeta a la interferencia de muchas fuentes fuera de su 
control.This interference can cause momentary loss of 
control, so it is advisable to always keep a safe distance in 
all directions around your model as this margin will help 
avoid collisions or injury.
• Nunca opere su modelo con pilas de bajo transmisor.
• Opere siempre su modelo en espacios abiertos alejados 
  de vehículos de tamaño completo, tráfico y personas.
• Nunca opere el modelo en la calle o en áreas pobladas 
  por ningún motivo.
• Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones y advertencias para 
  este y cualquier equipo de soporte opcional (cargadores, 
  paquetes de baterías recargables, etc.) que utilice.

Precauciones de seguridad y advertencias

ES

Età raccomandata: Non adatto per bambini di età inferiore a 14 anni. Questo non è un giocattolo.
• Tenere tutti i prodotti chimici, le piccole parti e qualsiasi cosa 
  fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Non leccare o posizionare mai nessuna parte del modello.
• Prestare attenzione quando si utilizzano accessori e strumenti 
  affilati.
• Prestare attenzione durante la manutenzione poiché alcune 
  parti potrebbero avere bordi taglienti.
• Dopo aver utilizzato il modello, non toccare immediatamente 
  dopo dispositivi come il motore e la batteria poiché generano 
  temperature elevate. Puoi bruciarti seriamente toccandoli.
• Non infilare dita o altri oggetti all'interno o intorno, altrimenti si 
  potrebbero causare danni o lesioni gravi.
• Accendere sempre il trasmettitore prima di accendere il ricevitore 
  della macchina. Spegnere sempre il ricevitore prima di spegnere 
  il trasmettitore.
• Tenere le ruote sollevate da terra quando si controlla il 
  funzionamento dell'apparecchiatura radio.

Come utilizzatore di questo prodotto, sei responsabile del 
funzionamento in modo da non mettere in pericolo te e gli altri 
o causare danni al prodotto o alla proprietà degli altri. Questo 
modello è controllato da un segnale radio. Questa interferenza 
può causare una perdita temporanea del controllo, quindi è 
consigliabile mantenere sempre una distanza di sicurezza in 
tutte le direzioni in modo da aiutare ad evitare collisioni o lesioni. 
• Non utilizzare mai il modello con batterie scariche nel 
  trasmettitore.
• Utilizzare sempre il modello in spazi aperti lontano da 
  veicoli di grandezza naturale, traffico e persone.
• Non utilizzare mai il modello in strada o in aree popolate 
  per nessun motivo. 
• Seguire attentamente le istruzioni per questa e tutte le 
  attrezzature di accessori opzionali utilizzate (caricabatterie, 
  batterie ricaricabili etc).

Precauzioni e Avvertenze Sicurezza

IT



Your new vehicle has been designed and built 
with a combination of waterproof and 
water-resistant components to allow you to operate 
the product in many “wet conditions,” including puddles, 
creeks, wet grass, snow and even rain.

The vehicle has the IPX5 
waterproof level. 
While the entire vehicle is 
highly water-resistant, it is 
not completely waterproof and your vehicle should NOT 
be treated like a submarine. The IPX5 waterproof level 
only protects the vehicle itself from splashing water and 
waves. The various electronic components used in the 
vehicle, such as the servo(s) are waterproof, however, 
most of the mechanical components are water-resistant 
and should not be submerged.
Metal parts, including the bearings, hinge pins, screws 
and nuts, as well as the contacts in the electrical cables, 
will be susceptible to corrosion if additional maintenance 
is not performed after running in wet conditions. 
To maximize the long-term performance of your vehicle 
and to keep the warranty intact, the procedures described 
in the “Wet Conditions Maintenance” section below must 
be performed regularly if you choose to run in wet 
conditions. If you are not willing to perform the additional 
care and maintenance required, then you should not 
operate the vehicle in those conditions.

• Use an air compressor or a can of compressed air 
  to dry the vehicle and help remove any water that 
  may have gotten into small crevices or corners.
• Spray the bearings, drive train, fasteners and other 
  metal parts with WD-40  solvent or any other 
  water-displacing light oil. Do not spray the motor.
• Let the vehicle air dry before you store it. Water 
  (and oil) may continue to drip for a few hours.
• Increase the frequency of disassembly, inspection 
  and lubrication of the following:
  • Front and rear axle hub assembly bearings.
  • All transmission cases, gears and differentials.
  • Motor—clean with an aerosol motor cleaner and 
    re-oil the bushings with lightweight motor oil.

• Do not operate your vehicle where it could come in 
  contact with salt water (ocean water or water on 
  salt-covered roads), contaminated or polluted water. 
  Salt water is very conductive and highly corrosive, 
  so use caution.
• Even minimal water contact can reduce the life of 
  your motor if it has not been certified as water-resistant 
  or waterproof. If the motor becomes excessively wet, 
  apply very light throttle until the water is mostly removed 
  from the motor. Running a wet motor at high speeds 
  may rapidly damage the motor.
• Driving in wet conditions can reduce the life of the motor.
  The additional resistance of operating in water causes 
  excess strain. Alter the gear ratio by using a smaller 
  pinion or larger spur gear. This will increase torque 
  (and motor life) when running in mud, deeper puddles, 
  or any wet conditions that will increase the load on 
  the motor for an extended period of time.
 

Make sure the battey in full dry condition when you connect it to 
the charger! If any water on plug, there is danger of explosion!

WARNING
EXPLOSION

Please connect to the charger after drying 
the battery surface and battery joint.

When charging the battery, PLEASE DO MAKE SURE the plug of the battery and your 
hands both are in dry condition. If any water on plug, there is danger of explosion!

The IPX5 waterproof level 
protect itself form splashing 
water and waves
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(4).Close the battery cover, tighten the latches.

(2).Loosen the latches of the battery cover then remove 
     it, note the battery compartment lies on the chassis. 

(1).Insert the USB charging cable into the USB interface, note the 
     indicator light turns green. Connect the lithium-ion battery pack 
     to the USB charging cable, note the indicator light turns solid red. 
    Indicator light will turn green once charging process is complete.
 * The USB charging cable comes with detecting battery function. 
    When a good battery is charging, three indicator lights on the 
    charging cable turn solid red. When the battery is damaged or dead, 
    three indicator lights turn flashing red.

(3).Connect the battery pack to the vehicle in correct 
      polarity. Then put the battery into the battery 
      compartment.

77

The USB charger does not apply input current bigger 
than 4A. When over 4A, it will start-up protection mode, 
all the lights will turn off.



6. TRANSMITTER CONTROLS

5.CHARGER AND BATTERY PACK PRECAUTIONS
1.Always connect the battery in correct polarity. See as below:

2.Do not charge the battery overnight. 
3.Always switch off the car and transmitter and remove the battery when not in use. Do not 
   over-discharge the battery. 
4.Never leave the battery and charger unattended. Keep away from fire to avoid explosion and injury. 

88



When the truck is turning left, steering trim
should be adjusted clockwise. 

When the truck is turning right, steering trim should
be adjusted anticlockwise. 

ST Trim: Adjusts the steering without steering wheel input to make the vehicle track straight.

7. CONTROLLING THE VEHICLE
TURN ON YOUR VEHICLE1

TURN ON THE TRANSMITTER2

EN Remove the battery compartment cover, turn on your vehicle, and then close the cover.
FR Retirez le couvercle du compartiment de la batterie, allumez votre véhicule, puis fermez le couvercle.
DE Entfernen Sie den Batteriedeckel, schalten Sie das Auto ein und schließen Sie den Deckel.
ES Retire la tapa del compartimento de la batería, encienda su vehículo y luego cierre la tapa.
 IT  Rimuovere il coperchio per la batteria, accendere il veicolo, infine chiudere il coperchio.

EN Place the steering wheel on the transmitter. Turn on the transmitter. Your vehicle is bound with your 
      transmitter automatically.
FR Placez le volant sur l'émetteur. Allumez l'émetteur. Votre véhicule est automatiquement lié à votre 
      émetteur.
DE Bauen Sie das Lenkrad in die Fernbedienung ein. Schalten Sie die Fernbedienung ein. Das Fahrzeug 
      wird automatisch mit der Fernbedienung verbunden.
ES Coloque el volante en el transmisor. Encienda el transmisor. Su vehículo está vinculado con su 
      transmisor automáticamente.
 IT  Piazzare lo sterzo sul trasmettitore. Accendere il trasmettitore. Il tuo veicolo si collegherà 
      automaticamente al trasmettitore.

99



EN Notice:
• During the binding, the indicator lights on the vehicle and the transmitter will flash. Lights will turn solid 
  red once binding is completed. Binding process can be completed within 3 seconds.
• NEVER touch the throttle during the binding, or may lead to the malfunction of the vehicle. 
• Please turn off the vehicle and transmitter and repeat the binding process again if it is not successful.
FR Remarquer:
• Pendant la reliure, les voyants du véhicule et l’émetteur clignotent. Les lumières deviennent rouge une 
  fois la liaison terminée. Le processus de reliure peut être terminé en 3 secondes.
• Ne touchez JAMAIS pas les gaz pendant la fixation, car cela pourrait entraîner un dysfonctionnement du 
  véhicule.
• Éteignez le véhicule et l'émetteur et répétez la procédure de reliure si elle échoue.
DE Hinweis:
• Bei der Verbindung blinken die Kontrollleuchten am Fahrzeug und an Fernbedienung. Sobald der 
  Verbindung abgeschlossen ist, blinken die Kontrollleuchten nicht und sind durchgehend rot. Diese 
  Verbindung wird innerhalb 3 Sekunden abgeschlossen.
• Berühren Sie NICHT bei der Verbindung das Gaspedal, da dies zu einer Fehlfunktion des Fahrzeugs 
  führen kann.
• Wenn die Verbindung nicht erfolgreich ist, schalten Sie das Fahrzeug und die Fernbedienung aus und 
   wiederholen Sie diese Verbindung.
ES Aviso:
• Durante la unión, el indicador se ilumina en el vehículo y el transmisor parpadeará. Las luces se volverán 
  de color rojo sólido una vez que se complete la encuadernación. El proceso de enlace se puede completar 
  en 3 segundos.
• NUNCA toque el acelerador durante el atascamiento, o puede provocar el mal funcionamiento del vehículo.
• Apague el vehículo y el transmisor y repita el proceso de enlace nuevamente si no tiene éxito.
 IT  Attenzione:
• Durante il collegamento, le luci degli indicatori sul veicolo e del trasmettitore si accenderanno. Le luci 
  diventeranno solidamente rosse una volta che il collegamento sarà avvenuto. Il processo di collegamento 
  si dovrebbe completare entro 3 secondi.
• Non toccare mai l'acceleratore durante il collegamento, o potresti causare il malfunzionamento del veicolo.
• Si prega di spegnere il veicolo e il trasmettitore e di ripetere il processo di collegamento una volta ancora 
  se non dovesse funzionare la prima volta. 
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Ensure good steering performance. 

1)To keep the vehicle 
   run straight in line, do not 
   move the steering wheel.
   ( Keep it at centre)

2)Turn it left to allow your 
    vehicle turn to left.

3)Turn it right to allow your 
    vehicle turn to right.

CHECK STEERING PERFORMANCE3

CHECK TRIGGER RESPONSE4

1111

EN CENTRE
FR CENTRE
DE Zentrum
ES CENTRAR
 IT  CENTRO

EN TURN LEFT
FR TOURNEZ À 
      GAUCHE
DE NACH LINKS 
ES GIRAR A LA 
      IZQUIERDA
 IT  SVOLTARE A 
       SINISTRA

EN TURN RIGHT
FR TOURNEZ À 
      DROITE
DE NACH RECHTS
ES GIRAR A LA 
      DERECHA
 IT  SVOLTARE A 
      DESTRA

A  Pull the trigger back to accelerate, the vehicle will go forward; 
     release it to decelerate and push it to brake.
B  To stop running your vehicle, release the trigger to Neutral. 
C  Push the trigger again, your vehicle will go backward. 

EN

A  Appuyez sur la gâchette pour accélérer, le 
    véhicule avance. relâchez-le pour décélérer et 
    poussez-le pour freiner.
B  Pour arrêter de faire fonctionner votre véhicule, 
    relâchez la gâchette sur Neutre.
C  Appuyez de nouveau sur la gâchette pour que 
    votre véhicule recule.

FR
A  Ziehen Sie den Abzug nach hinten, um das 
    Fahrzeug vorwärtszugehen. Ziehen Sie den Abzug 
    nach vorn, um das Fahrzeug zu bremsen. 
B  Lösen Sie den Abzug auf Zentrum, um das 
    Fahrzeug aufzuhören.
C  Ziehen Sie Abzug nach vorn, um das Fahrzeug 
    rückwärtszugehen.

DE

A  Apriete el gatillo para acelerar, el vehículo 
    avanzará; suéltelo para desacelerar y empújelo 
    para frenar.
B  Para detener el funcionamiento de su vehículo, 
    suelte el gatillo en punto muerto.
C  Presione el gatillo nuevamente, su vehículo irá 
    hacia atrás.

ES
A  Tirare il grilletto indietro per accelerare, il veicolo 
    andrà in avanti; rilascia il grilletto per decelerare e 
    spingi in avanti per frenare. 
B  Per stoppare la corsa del tuo veicolo, rilasciare il 
    grilletto su Neutro. 
C  Spingere il grilletto nuovamente e il tuo veicolo 
    andrà in retromarcia.

IT



Install the body and the clips.

TO TUNE THE STEERING TRIM5

LEFT LEFT RIGHTRIGHT

8. INSTALL THE TRUCK BODY

EN STEERING TRIM
FR GARNITURE DE 
      DIRECTION
DE TRIMMEN SIE DIE 
      STEUERUNG
ES RECORTE DE 
      DIRECCIÓN
 IT  REGOLAZIONE 
      DELLO STERZO

EN Tune the steering trim to make the vehicle track straight without steering wheel.
FR Réglez la garniture de direction pour que le véhicule se déplace droit sans volant.
DE Stellen Sie die Richtung des Trimms so ein, dass das Fahrzeug geradeaus ohne Lenkrad sind.
ES  Ajuste el ajuste de la dirección para que el vehículo siga recto sin el volante.
 IT  Regolare lo sterzo in modo tale che il veicolo vada a dritto senza che le ruote sterzino.
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MOTOR CARE
• Seat the motor brushes by driving smoothly on a flat surface during use of the first battery charge. Failing to 
  do so can greatly reduce motor performance and functional life.
• Prolong motor life by preventing overheating conditions. Undue motor wear results from frequent turns, stops 
  and starts, pushing objects, driving in deep water and tall grass, and driving continuously up hill.

33mphb. 25mph
c. 33mph

25mph

a. Start

Start (Pic 1)

3. ALWAYS start with low speed, or the vehicle may slip or run on curves. (as shown on Pic 1 )    NEVER operate your 
    vehicle in max speed. Operating the vehicle in highest speed may hurt yourself and damage your vehicle. If your 
    vehicle is damaged, please visit: support.g-p.hk to buy spare parts and replace correctly.

1.ALWAYS turn on the vehicle first, then the transmitter. Always power off the transmitter before the vehicle.

2. ALWAYS operate your vehicle in a wide open area. Operating the vehicle on slipery floor or indoors may crash 
    because of the high speed. 

10.OPERATION

1313



534711

534710

534712

534703
Body Post SetBodyshell (Black/Green)

11.SPARE PART LIST

534707

534708 534709

534704

534705 534706

1414

540076
Front Bumper

Rear Bumper Bumper Mount (F/R) Upper Arm (L/R)

Front Connecting Rod (2pcs)Shock Tower (2pcs)

Front BulkheadSuspension Upright (2pcs)Lower Arm (2pcs)



534726 534727540081

534716 534717 534718

534713 534714 534715

534719 534721534720

534722 540080540077

1515

Rear Gearbox Case

Front Chassis Cover

Front Shock (Black/2pcs)

Front Steering Assembly Assembled Rear Gearbox

Assembled Wheel/Tire

Battery Cover Latch (4pcs)

Rear Shock (Black/2pcs)

Transmission Gear (2pcs)

Battery Cover

Main Chassis Rear Chassis Cover

Receiver Cover Plate

Rear Connecting Rod (2pcs) Steering Arm

Includes Foam Inserts



534742534740 534741

534729534728 540078

534731 534733534732

534737

1X8

534738 534739

534734 534735 534736

1616

Nut WrenchGearbox Shaft SetBearing 8x13x3.5mm (2pcs)

Bearing 6.3x9.5x3mm (2pcs)Bearing 4x7x2mm (2pcs)Body Clip (8pcs)

Dogbone Driveshaft (2pcs)

2.4G Transmitter (Green)

Differential Cup (2pcs)Rear Axle (2pcs)

Front Axle Shaft (2pcs)Locknut (4pcs)

Complete Differential

Suspension Arm Holder (2pcs)

12mm Hex Hub Set



534756 534757534755

534752 534753 534754

534750 534751534749

534746 534747 534748

534744534743 534745

1717

Countersunk Screw 2x10mm

Flanged Screw 3x8mmFlanged Screw 2.6x7mm

Button Head Screw 2.6x20mmButton Head Screw 2.6x15mmCountersunk Screw 2.6x8mm

Button Head Screw 2.6x7mmButton Head Screw 2.3x16mmButton Head Screw 2.3x12mm

Button Head Screw 2.3x10mmCountersunk Screw 2.3x10mmButton Head Screw 2.3x6mm

Countersunk Screw 2x15mmCountersunk Screw 2x8mm

Flanged Screw 2.5x6mm



534758 534759

534765

1818

Screw Shaft 3x36mm

Li-ion battey 9.6V 800mAh

390 Motor w/PinionScrew Shaft 3x31mm

USB Charging Cable
540079

TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem

Short run time • Battery damaged/not charged
• Motor dirty or brushes worn

• Check/change battery
• Check/clean/replace

Sluggish action • Motor dirty or brushes worn
• Bind in drivetrain
• Vehicle battery is not charged

• Check/clean/replace
• Clean/adjust
• Replace/recharge

Do not operate • Transmitter batteries low
• Transmitter powered off
• Vehicle battery is not charged

• Replace/recharge
• Power On
• Replace/recharge

Possible Cause Solution

Poor range • Low transmitter batteries
• Receiver antenna damaged

• Replace/recharge
• Check/repair/replace

The system will not
Connect

• Transmitter and receiver too near each other
• Transmitter and receiver too near large
   metal objects (vehicles, etc.)
• Receiver accidentally put in bind mode so
  receiver is no longer bound

• Move transmitter 8–12 feet 
  (2.4–3.6m) from receiver
• Move away from large metal objects 
  (vehicles, etc.)
• Rebind transmitter and receiver

The receiver quits responding 
During operation

• Low battery voltage • Completely recharge battery

Receiver loses its bind • Transmitter accidentally put in bind mode,
  ending bind to receiver

• Bind transmitter to receiver

534760

534767
2.4G Receiver PCB
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90 Day Component Guarantee
This product is covered by a 90 day component guarantee from date of 
purchase. If any part of the product fails as a result of faulty manufacture 
during this period then we will repair or replace that part at our discretion. 
We do not operate a new for old guarantee once the product has been used.
Please note this product is not a toy and it is recommended that children 14 
and under are supervised by an adult. It is the responsibility of the parent or 
guardian to ensure minors are given appropriate guidance and supervision.
If you suspect there is a problem with the product, for whatever reason, it is the 
user’s responsibility to investigate and take steps to rectify the problem before 
further damage occurs.
Not Covered By Guarantee
This is a sophisticated, high performance model and should be treated with 
care and respect. Every effort has been made to make this product as strong 
and durable as possible, however due to the nature of this product, it is still 
possible to break or damage parts through crashing or extreme use. 
Components damaged as a result of crash damage, improper use, lack of 
maintenance or abuse are not covered by the guarantee.
How to Claim Against your Guarantee
For guarantee claims please first contact your supplying retailer. Do not return 
the product to your distributor without their prior approval. You may not need to 
return the product in full, only the damaged component along with a copy of 
your purchase receipt. In many cases it is faster and more cost effective for the 
user to fit the replacement part(s) to the product & therefore we reserve the 
right to supply parts only in these instances. 
Any returned component that is inspected by your distributor and found to have 
an invalid guarantee claim may be subject to an inspection and handling fee 
before it can be returned. Any repairs required as a result of neglect or misuse 
will be charged before any work is carried out on the product. If you decide not 
to have any work carried out the distributor reserves the right to charge a 
handling and a shipping fee. 
Please attach your proof of purchase in the manual as you may need it again in 
the future.

90-Tage-Garantie auf Komponenten 
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine 90-Tage-Garantie auf Komponenten ab dem 
Kaufdatum. Wenn während dieser Zeit ein Teil des Produkts infolge 
Fabrikationsmängeln ausfallen sollte, liegt es in unserem Ermessen, ob wir das 
Teil  reparieren oder austauschen. 
Wenn das Produkt einmal benutzt wurde, bieten wir keine Neu-für-Alt-Garantie.
Beachten Sie bitte, dass dieses Produkt kein Spielzeug ist und dass Kinder 
unter 14 Jahren von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden sollten Es liegt 
in der Verantwortung der Eltern oder Aufsichtspersonen, sicherzustellen, dass 
Minderjährige entsprechende Anleitung und Aufsicht erhalten.
Bei der Vermutung eines Problems mit dem Produkt, aus welchem Grunde 
auch immer, ist der Benutzer dafür verantwortlich, das Problem zu untersuchen 
und für Abhilfe zu sorgen, bevor weitere Schäden entstehen.
Von der Garantie nicht gedeckt
Dies ist ein technisch ausgereiftes Hochleistungs-Modell, das mit Sorgfalt und 
Respekt behandelt werden sollte. Wir haben zwar alles getan, um dieses 
Produkt so stabil und haltbar wie nur möglich zu machen, trotzdem können auf 
Grund der Natur dieses Produkts Teile bei Zusammenstößen oder extremem 
Einsatz beschädigt werden oder brechen. Komponenten, die durch einen 
Unfall, falsche Verwendung, mangelnde Wartung und Pflege oder Mißbrauch 
beschädigt wurden, fallen nicht unter die Garantie. 
Garantieansprüche geltend machen
Mit Garantieansprüchen wenden Sie sich bitte zuerst an Ihren Händler. Ohne 
vorherige Genehmigung das Produkt nicht an den Distributor einschicken. Sie 
brauchen das Produkt nicht als Ganzes einschicken, nur die beschädigte 
Komponente zusammen mit einer Kopie des Kaufbelegs. In vielen Fällen ist es 
für Sie schneller und kostengünstiger, Ersatzteile in das Produkt einzubauen; 
daher behalten wir uns das Recht vor, nur in solchen Fällen die Ersatzteile zu 
liefern. 
Für jede eingeschickte Komponente, bei deren Überprüfung Ihr Distributor 
einen ungültigen Garantieanspruch festgestellt hat, werden Ihnen vor der 
Rücksendung möglicherweise Prüfungs- und Bearbeitungskosten in Rechnung 
gestellt. Reparaturen, die als Folge von Nachlässigkeit oder Mißbrauch 
erforderlich sind, werden in Rechnung gestellt, bevor Arbeiten am Produkt 
durchgeführt werden. Wenn Sie sich entscheiden, dass keine Arbeiten 
ausgeführt werden sollen, hat der Distributor das Recht, Bearbeitungs- und 
Versandkosten in Rechnung zu stellen. 
Sie sollten Ihren Kaufbeleg an dieses Handbuch anheften, für den Fall, dass 
Sie ihn später noch einmal benötigen.

Garantie du composant de 90 jours
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie composant de 90 jours à partir de la 
date d’achat. Si, pendant cette période, l’une des pièces du produit a un défaut 
de fabrication, nous la réparerons ou la remplacerons à notre choix.
Nous ne donnerons pas de nouvelle garantie pour une ancienne, une fois que 
le produit a été utilisé.
Veuillez remarquer que ce produit n’est pas un jouet, et qu’il est recommandé 
d’avoir aux moins de 14 ans et être sous la surveillance d’un adulte. Il est de la 
responsabilité des parents ou tuteur de garantir que les mineurs ont l’aide et la 
supervision nécessaires. 
Si vous pensez qu’il existe, pour toute raison, un problème avec le produit, il 
est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur de rechercher et de suivre les 
instructions afin de corriger le problème avant de causer de plus grands 
dommages.
Non couvert par la garantie
Ceci est un modèle sophistiqué et de haute performance qui devra être traité 
avec soin et respect. Tous les efforts ont été faits pour rendre ce produit aussi 
fort et durable que possible, toutefois, il est possible de casser ou  
d’endommager des pièces après un choc ou un usage extrême. Les 
composants endommagés suite à une collision, un usage incorrect, un manque 
d’entretien ou des mauvais traitements ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. 
Comment revendiquer votre garantie
Pour les droits de garantie, veuillez prendre d’abord contact avec votre 
fournisseur. Ne renvoyez pas le produit à votre distributeur sans leur accord 
préalable. Vous n’avez pas à renvoyer le produit en entier, mais seulement le 
composant endommagé avec une copie de votre bon d’achat. Dans beaucoup 
de cas, il est plus rapide et rentable pour l’usager de monter le(s) pièce(s) de 
rechange sur le produit et dans ce cas, nous nous réservons le droit de ne 
fournir des pièces que dans ce cas. 
Tout composant retourné et inspecté par notre distributeur ne possédant pas 
une garantie valable, peut être sujet à des frais d’inspection et de manipulation 
avant sa réexpédition. Toutes les réparations nécessaires suite à une 
négligence ou mauvaise utilisation seront facturées avant le début de tout 
travail sur le produit. Si vous décidez de ne réaliser aucun travail, le 
distributeur se réserve le droit de facturer des frais de manipulation et 
d’expédition. 
Veuillez joindre votre preuve d’achat à ce manuel car vous pourrez en avoir 
besoin à l’avenir.

Garantía de 90 días para las piezas
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía de 90 días en relación a las 
piezas a contar desde la fecha de compra. Si cualquier pieza del producto falla 
como resultado de una producción defectuosa durante este periodo, entonces, 
repararemos o sustituiremos esa pieza a nuestra discreción.
No aplicamos una garantía a valor de nuevo una vez que el producto ya ha 
sido usado.
Téngase en cuenta que este producto no es un juguete y se recomienda que 
los niños menores de 14 años sean supervisados por un adulto. Es 
responsabilidad de los padres o tutores el asegurarse de que los menores 
reciban orientación y supervisión adecuadas.
Si sospecha que su producto tiene un problema, por la razón que fuere, es 
responsabilidad del usuario el Investigarlo y dar los pasos oportunos para 
solucionar el problema antes de que se produzcan daños adicionales.
No cubierto por la garantía
Éste es un modelo sofisticado y de alto rendimiento y deberá tratarse con 
cuidado y respeto. Nos hemos esforzado al máximo para hacer que este 
producto sea lo más fuerte y de mayor duración posible, sin embargo, debido a 
la naturaleza de este producto, es posible que se rompan o dañen piezas 
debido a choques o usos extremos. Los componentes dañados como 
resultado de daños por choques, uso indebido, falta de   mantenimiento o mal 
uso no están cubiertos por la garantía.
Cómo reclamar contra su garantía
Para reclamaciones de garantía por favor contacte primero con su proveedor 
minorista. No devuelva el producto a su distribuidor sin su aprobación previa. 
Puede que no sea necesario que devuelva el producto al completo, 
únicamente el componente dañado junto con una copia de su recibo de 
compra. En muchos casos, es más rápido y más rentable para el usuario que 
monte la(s) pieza(s) de repuesto en el producto y por consiguiente nos 
reservamos el derecho a suministrar piezas únicamente en estos casos.
Cualquier componente devuelto que sea inspeccionado por su distribuidor y se 
descubra que existe una reclamación de garantía no válida podrá estar sujeto 
a una tasa por inspección y manipulación antes de ser devuelto. 
Cualesquiera reparaciones necesarias como resultado de negligencia o uso 
incorrecto serán cargadas antes de llevar a cabo cualquier trabajo en el 
producto. Si usted decide que no lleven a cabo ningún trabajo, el distribuidor 
se reserva el derecho a cargar una tasa por manipulación y envío. 
Le rogamos que adjunte su prueba de compra al manual ya que podría 
necesitarla de nuevo en el futuro.

EN

EN FR

DE ES



2626

The radio equipment type in this product transmits within the frequency range 2.4 to 2.485 GHz with a 
maximum power of 20dBm and is in compliance with EU Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the 
Declaration of Conformity is available at http://ce.blackzon.com/

Die Fernsteuerung in diesem Produkt überträgt in dem Frequenzbereich 2.4 to 2.485 GHz mit einer 
maximalen Stärke von 20dBm und sie ist in Übereinstimmung mit der EU Richtlinie 2014/53/EU. Der 
volle Text und die Erklärungen zur Konformität finden Sie unter http://ce.blackzon.com/

Cet appareil transmet dans la gamme de fréquence de 2.4 to 2.485 GHz avec une puissance de 20dBm 
et est conforme à la Directive UE 2014/53 / UE. Le texte intégral de la Déclaration de conformité est 
disponible sur http://ce.blackzon.com/

El tipo de equipo de radio en este producto transmite en el rango de frecuencia de 2.4 to 2.485 GHz con 
una potencia máxima de 20dBm y cumple con la Directiva de la UE 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la 
Declaración de conformidad está disponible en http://ce.blackzon.com/ 

Do not dispose of electrical components in household waste.  Please use local waste disposal centre. 
Entsorgen Sie auf keinen Fall elektronische Komponenten im Hausmüll.  Bitte nutzen Sie dazu örtliche 
Entsorgungseinrichtungen.
Ne pas jeter les composants électriques dans les ordures ménagères. Utilisez le centre d’élimination 
des déchets local.
No deseche los componentes eléctricos en la basura doméstica. Utilice el centro local de eliminación 
de residuos.

FCC Compliance: 
This device transmits within the range 2.4 to 2.485 GHz and has been tested to comply with the limits for 
a Part 15 Class B device of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. Any change or modification to the device not expressly 
approved by the manufacturer may void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This 
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Canada Compliance Statement:
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. (Cet appareil numérique de la classe 
B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.) This equipment complies with the FCC/IC radiation 
exposure limits set forth for FCC and Industry Canada portable transmitting devices operation in an 
uncontrolled environment.  The equipment should only be used or installed at locations where there is 
normally at least a 20cm separation between the antenna and all persons. This transmitter must not be 
co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Legal Information
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